

GAHC010245432025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./464/2025

NEHA AGARWAL
W/O LATE VIKASH KUMAR AGARWAL,D/O SHRI DULI CHAND
AGARWAL,R/O GARG HARDWARE AND ELECTRICALS,A.T. ROAD, NEAR
NIRMAL CHARIALI, JORHAT - 785001, ASSAM.

PRESENTLY RESIDING AT
26B, 2ND FLOOR, PP ROAD, REHABARI, GUWAHATI-781008, ASSAM,
MOBILE NO. 9540230003.

VERSUS

MANOJ KUMAR AGARWAL
S/O SHRI MADAN LAL AGARWAL
R/O KHUSHI COTTAGE,
PRIYAMGIRI BUILDING, 3RD AND 4TH FLOOR, NEAR RAILWAY GATE NO.
9, BHARALIMUKH, GUWAHATI-781009, ASSAM
MOBILE NO. 7002702851/9864422851

Advocate for the Petitioner : PETITIONER IN PERSON,

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 12.11.2025

- 1.** Heard Ms. Neha Agarwal, the petitioner appearing in person.
- 2.** This application has been filed by the petitioner impugning the order

dated 13.08.2025 passed by the learned Special Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kamrup(M) whereby the complaint filed by the present petitioner was dismissed by the Trial Court on the ground that no sufficient ground exist to proceed against the accused.

3. After hearing the petitioner in person and after going through the records, this Court intends to examine the issue involved in this case.

4. Hence, issue notice to the respondent.

5. The petitioner in person shall take steps for issuance of notice upon the respondent by speed post within seven days from the date of this order as well as by usual mode within same period of time, returnable on 9th of December, 2025.

6. Considering the issue involved in this case, this Court is inclined to appoint Mr. S. Nawaz, as Amicus Curiae to assist this Court.

7. List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant